Site Code: (932176

Aewvork | Department of BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
~ mEe | Eeronmental  APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
Conservation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART |. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

Amendment to modify the existing BCA: [check one or more boxes below]

L] Add applicant(s)

[l Substitute applicant(s)

[l Remove applicant(s)

[J Change in Name of applicani(s)

Amendment to reflect a transfer of titie to all or part of the brownfield site

1a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? [] Yes [] No
1b. [Change in ownership [ Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously
submitted, If not, please submit this form with this Amendment, See
http:/fiwww.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html

v’ | Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part I}

/| Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part 1]

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

Other (explain in detail below)

2. Required: Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

This Amendment is submitted for two reasons: (1) the City of North Tonawanda recently unilaterally subdivided
the BCP site into two parcels for tax purposes (i.e., 181.16-1-21.111 and 181.16-1-21.112); and (2) the total
acreage of the BCP on the revised survey accepted by DEC is 4.863 acres, not 4.970 acres. Upon information
and belief, there have been no other changes to the BCP site since the last Amendment approved and
executed by the Department on January 11, 2021.

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this applicatien®
*Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to be a

major amendment. If the amendment involves more than an insignificant change in acreage,
applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.*

February 2022 1



BCP SITE NAME: 624 River Road BCP SITE NUMBER: C932176

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): DLV Properties, LLC
INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C932176-01-20 DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEME

NT: 1/13/20

NAME

ADDRESS
CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

1. 1s the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? Yes No

« If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ' ZiP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY (if applicable) Jeffrey C. Stravino, Esq.

ADDRESS Hodgson Russ LLP, The Guaranty Building, 140 Pearl Street

cITy/;TowN Buffalo ZIP CODE 14202

PHONE 716-848-1394 FAX E-MAIL jstravino@hodgsonruss.com

2. Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to
bind the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? [IYes ﬁ No

3. Describe Requestor's Relationship to Existing Applicant:

Site Code: C032176




ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL
OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

ligibility Information for Ne e

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? DYes ]:ll\fo

2. |s the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site”? [ves []No

3. s the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? DYGS DNO

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator.

4, Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; i) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government?_If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. DYes [:] No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as hame, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. [yes [INo

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? DYeS |:| No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law)} under
federal law or the laws of any state? I__llYes [InNo

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? DYeS |:| No

g. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

[JYes I:] No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC’s oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? DYGS EI No

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration? DYes DNo
3

Site Code: (C932176




THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER [N
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2} is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

VOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
discharge of petroleum.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i}y stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
iy prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

12. Requestor’s Relationship to Property (check one).

] Prior Owner [_]Current Owner [ ] Potential /Future PurchaserDOther

13. If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCPﬁ)}'ect, including the ability to place an easement on the site s this proof

attached? ]:IYeS No

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

Site Code: C832176




Section V. Property description and descriptior

1. Property information on current agreement:

ADDRESS 624 River Road

CITY/TOWN North Tonawanda ZIP CODE 14120
TAX BLOCK AND LOT (SBL) TOTAL ACREAGE OF CURRENT SITE: 4.970
Parcel Address Saction No. Block No.  LotNo.  Acreage
624 River Road 181.16 1 21.11 4.970

2. Check appropriate boxes below:

Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of
the expansion — see attached instructions)

) Acreage
Z2a. PARCELS ADDED: Added by
Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. Parcel

Total acreage to be added: 0

D Reduction of property
Acreage
2h, PARCELS REMOVED: R
emoved
Parcel Address Section No. Block No. Lot No. by Parcel

Total acreage to be removed:

Change to SBL (e.g. merge, subdivision, address change)

2¢. NEW SBL INFORMATION:

Parcel Address Section No. Block No. LotNo.  Acreage

181.16 1 21.111 3.512

624 River Road
622 River Road 181.16 i 21.111 1.351

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.

3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: 4.863

Site Code: 932176




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY,

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. I:]YesDNo

Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes I:INO

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. |s at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?
Piease see DEC’s website for more information. l___IYes No

2. s the property upside down as defined below? DYes DNO
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? |:|Yes|:| No

From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) "Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government's
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i} a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (i) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income,

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.

Site Code: C932176




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

BCP SITE NAME: 624 River Road BCP SITE NUMBER; C932176

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): DLV Properties, LLC

INDEX NUMBER OF AGREEMENT: C932176-01-20

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: 1/13/20

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant{s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Depariment or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

{Individual)

[ hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Pate: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title ) of {entity Y: that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

Site Code: C832176




(Individual)

| hereby affirm that [ am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:___

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am ManagingMerber (title) of Do R R (entity) which is a party to the

Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. My signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

upon signature by the Department. /
e : / e
Date: f-"‘/v/ 04 / 2. Signature: S D nil

Lucian D. Visone, Jr.

Print Name:

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Please see the following page for submittal instructions.
NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.

Status of Agreement:

X
PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose

owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is |involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.

otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 1/13/20
Signature by the Department:

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
DATED:10/10/2022 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:  Ancecwr %%M

Andrew Guglielmi, Director

_ Division of Environmental Conservation 8
Site Code: C932176



SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

. Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signhatures and one electronic copy in final, non-fillable
Portable Document Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

. NOTE: Applications submitted in fillable format will be rejected.

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

BCP SITE T&A CODE: L EAD OFFIcE: DER, Region9

PROJECT MANAGER:__Andrew Zwack

Site Code: C932176



COVER PAGE

Please select all options that apply. Provide a brief narrative of the nature of the amendment requested. At
the bottom of the page, please enter the site code. This filed will auto-populate in the bottom feft corner of
the subsequent pages.

SECTION | CURRENT AGREEMENT INFORMATION

Provide the site name, site code and current requestor exactly as it appears on the existing agreement.
Provide the agreement index number and the date of the initial BCA, regardless of any executed

amendments,

SECTION II NEW REQUESTOR INFORMATION

Reguestor Name

Provide the name of the person(s)/entity requesting participation in the BCP. (If more than one, attach
additional sheets with requested information. If an LLC, the members/owners’ names need to be provided on
a separate attachment). The requestor is the person or entity seeking DEC review and approval of the
remedial program.

If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS Department
of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given above, in

the NYS Department of State's Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out of entity information
from the database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to document that the applicant is
authorized to do business in NYS.

Requestor Address, etc.

Provide the requestor's mailing address, telephone number; fax number and e-mail address. Representative

Name, Address, elc,

Provide information for the requestor's authorized representative. This is the person to whom all
correspondence, notices, etc will be sent, and who will be listed as the contact person in the BCA. Invoices
will be sent to the representative unless another contact name and address is provided with the application.

Consultant Name, Address, etc.

Provide information for the requestor's consultant. Attorney Name, Address, etc.
Provide information for the requestor's attorney.

Please provide proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind the
reguestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated, showring




the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC.

SECTION Il CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION

Only include if a transfer of title has taken place resulting in a change in ownership and/or operation of the
site. Provide the relationship of the owner to the site by selecting one of the check-box options.

Owner Name, Address, efc.

Provide information for the new owner of the property. List all new parties holding an interest in the property.
Attach separate pages as needed.

Operator Name, Address, etc.
Provide information for the new operator, if applicable.

SECTION IV NEW REQUESTOR ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION

As a separate attachment, provide complete and detailed information in response to any eligibility questions
answered in the affirmative. It is permissible to reference specific sections of existing property reports;
however, it is requested that such information be summarized. For properties with multiple addresses or tax
parcels, please include this information for each address or tax parcel.

If a requestor whose lability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site,
submit a statement describing why you should be considered a volunteer — be specific as to the appropriate
care taken.

If the requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation must
be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the BCA
and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. A purchase contract
does not suffice as proof of access.

SECTIONV PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES / ADDITIONS /
REDUCTIONS (IF APPLICABLE)

NOTE: DEC requires a standard application to request major changes to the description of the property set
forth in the BCA (e.g., adding a significant amount of new property, or adding property that could affect an
eligibility determination due to contamination levels or intended land use). The application must be submitted
to DEC in the same manner as the original application to participate.

1. Property Information on Existing Agreement
Provide the site address and tax parcel information exactly as it appears on the current agreement (or as it
has been modified in previous amendments).

2a, Addition of Property
Provide the tax parcel information and acreage for each parcel to be added. Provide the total acreage to
be added below the far-right column,

2b. Reduction of Property
Provide the tax parcel information and acreage for each parcel to be removed. Provide the total

acreage to be removed helow the far-right column.




2¢. Change to SBL or metes and bounds description
Provide the new tax parcel information and attach a metes and bounds description.

All requested changes to this section should be accompanied by a revised survey or other acceptable map
depicting the proposed new site boundary. Additionally, provide a county tax map with the site boundary
outlined, as well as a USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map with the site location clearly identified.

SUPPLEMENT TO THE APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND
AMENDMENT — QUESTIONS FOR SITES SEEKING TANGIBLE PROPERTY CREDITS IN NEW YORK
CITY ONLY

This page should only be completed if:

a. The site is located in the five boroughs comprising New York City

AND

b. The site does not currently have an eligibility determination for tangible property credits.
PART Il

The information in the top section of page 7 should auto-populate with the information provided on page 2.
If a new requestor is applying to enter the program, provide the required information and signature at the
bottom of page 7 and the required information and signature on page 8.

If no new requestor is applying to the program but any other change has been made, provide the required
information and signature on page 8.




Z:\nbms (Nbsvr01) (Z)NARCHIVE _PROJECTS\NBMS 11400-11499\11462 624 River Rd\11462 June 2022.dgn

FILE:

-

Ex 3/4" Pin

%
/ w2
>
L d Z -
egen / £NG ST % ?é%tz):s |)ke
/ Guy Wire % _ (0.46'E)
- - - — ——
Abbreviations Symbols Line Styles / _ —
Ex - Existing ® Sanitary Manhole — — ST — — Sanitary Sewer / - Gos Line Marker
E = East o CO Cleanout —— —SA—— —— Storm Sewer / /0\'\’
N = North CB Catch Basin w Water Line _— \
W - West Dl Drain Inlet G Gos Line / Guy Wire_ — ® PP No ID \\
S - South S) Storm Manhole T Telephone Wires or Cables NS No Wires
I:SZV - l?lqhtkof Way O YD Yard Drain £ Electric Wires or Cables
K.A. = also known as i
) Cable TV —— —— O0H—— —— Overhead Wires
M Electric Meter (€] Electric Riser oo 100 ------- Eon:ourr Linef e
%] Power Pole ——e— - — Centerline of Ditc
@ Well Monitoring Well U Guy Wire Anchor Tt T T - g"o‘:’“ I'Of PafveRmecr;t
. Telephone Riser Tt T — enteriine of koa
0 ELHH Electric Hand HOIe'Q'HYD Fire Hydrant Right of Way Line
@ Deciduous Tree O Wy Water vave 000000 T T T T ————— Building Set_bcuck Line
o WSV Water Service Valve - ’EasemintLL_me
{':} Bush © Gas Line Marker roperty Line )
oGV Gas Valve UE Underground Electric
* Coniferous Tree ~ © GSV Gaos Service Valve Paint Stripe
_B_MB aioginW —— —— —— —— — Former Boundary ParcellLine
® Electric Monhole 5,5 Metal Post UFC —— Underground Cable TV -
(0} Signal Pole A \on Concrete R.0.W. Monument UFO —— Underground Fiber Optic P &
©  Cable Manhole Light Standard o —
® Woter Monhol ©) Telephone Manhole N BOM S -
ater Manhole -
° Bollord
Traffic Manhole . 50349 Lands Now or Formerly o -~
oy Irrigation Control Valve A # W Mare LLc - N3
D Lorge Rock =TR Traffic ControlBox Cop Detail Liber 3093 Page 3! ~ /
X TexId: 181.16-1-21.14 — ¢
@ Spot Light — /\5
[\ - -~
_—
/
N3 _—
/ _—
/
/
/
20" Wide Easement /
to Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation /
¢ New York Telephone Company
Liber 2791, Page 74 /
- 7 - Concrete Foundation
©
%Q§/ Q
NS
&/ o B
NG
L/ S
9y Ao
&
/ NG
s/
Guy Wire Tax Parcel: 181.16-1-21.112
Southwest Corner Hayhurst N .
Liber 2146, Page 48 {ﬂ@/ BCP Site
Y Area = 4.863 t Acres
/ // Tax Parcel: 181.16-1-21.111
/ —
/

1 Story
Brick & Concrete Block
Building No. 624

Wood Frame
Garage

Along westerly face
of Breakwall

Note: 600 Rwer Road Subject to
NYS Environmental Easement No. C932161

Lands Now or Formerly
Rock One Development LLC
Inst: 2012-10425
Taxld: 181.16-1-21.13

e ST T
Tonawanda Iron & Steel Company \ \ J —~ - -
€rers ot ratent Liper , rage
Letters of Patent Liber 455, Page 37 \ \ /// -
\ \ - - // o
\ 7
N X
V- 7N 2 Cop The engineering and institutional controls for this Easement are set forth
{ // /féoﬁayﬁ" Pipe in the Site Management Plan (SMP). A copy of the SMP must be obtained
- E75h from any party with an interest in the property. The SMP can be obtained
1?‘?2:1'!.'3335“ from NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of
Environmental Remediation, Site Control Section, 625 Broadway,
Albany, NY 12233." or at derweh@gw.dec.state.ny.us

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement held by the

30 0 30 60 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant
E;ESCALE AR to Title 36 of Article 71 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law.

IN FEET

Legal Description
BCP Site

All that Tract or Parcel of Land, situate in the City of North Tonawanda, County of Niagara and
State of New York, being part of Lots 75 & 76 Mile Reserve and lands under water of the Niagara River

M — _ and being bounded and described as follows:
—
Beginning at a point in the west line of River Road distant 1087.74 feet southerly from the south
¢ line of lands conveyed to John Carr by deed recorded in Liber 115 of Deeds at Page 226 and the
-~* northeast corner of lands conveyed to Wayne J. Miller and James J. Ehrig by deed recorded in Liber
‘0 2136 of Deeds at Page 247;
- Thence westerly along Miller and Ehrig’s North line, S 65°5019” W a distance of 701.89 feet to a
ﬁ point on the westerly face of the existing Break Wall along the shore of the Strait of Niagara;
o
® Thence northerly along westerly face of the Break Wall N 28°18°05” W a distance of 16.66 feet to
o an angle point in said wall
/é Thence continuing northerly, along the westerly face of the Break Wall, N 18°51°28” W a distance
* of 291.35 feet to a point on the south line of lands conveyed to Michael R. Hayhurst and others by deed
o‘; recorded in Liber 2146 of Deeds at Page 48;
z Thence easterly along Hayhurst’s south line, N 65°50’19” E a distance of 676.83 feet to a point in
Z the west line of River Road;
\\\ 9:‘ Thence southerly along the west line of River Road, S 24°02’15” E a distance of 306.73 feet to
\ /0' the point or place of beginning. Containing 4.863 acres more or less.
\
\
{7 44
N -~
\ /¢
h ~
Set Pin e
| N T 106 742.29 -
\ E 1067 461.63 -
\ - -
\
\ /0\'\
\\ /
\ ~
v
Notes:
\\ 1) North as Shown on this Map is True North at 78°35' Meridian of West Longitude, as established by
Z\ GPS Static Survey:
2%
‘%\\"& e Control Point 1 Set Nail N. 1106539.21, E. 1067287.59
L%\\ ® JAVAD GPS Receiver 944
\ e Static GPS Observations January 27, 2022
\\ ¢ New York State Plane Coordinates West Zone (3103)
20 Wide \ e NAD_83(2011)(EPOCH:2010.0000)
Utility Easement \
Liber 2212, Page 56 \
\ - Base Stations used:
\ &,
\ %
\\ g’/?(; PID DESIGNATION LATITUDE LONGITUDE DISTANCE (m)
\ «/5/‘33 NONE BFNY N 42°52'39.17321" W 78°53'25.58439"  17666.449
\ 36% NONE NYBT N 42°59'17.96015" W 78°07'20.37548" 62516.205
\ ‘\“;’:%o NONE NYFD N 42° 25' 41.78557" W 79°20'22.71955"  77098.898
\\ | Y NONE NYHB N 42° 43' 02.66339" W 78°50'47.27348"  35603.086
. I NONE NYLP N 43° 09' 54.85475" W 78°45'13.35706" 17916.008
\
> \\ | Linear Unit - U.S. Survey Foot. Combined scale factor: 0.99992301. All dimensions shown are Ground.
L_)) 1
o\, A
— \ / . . .
| Point of Beginning
- —_ AR ExPin& Cop
49622-1

Northeast Corner
Miller ¢ Ehng
Liber 2136, Page 247

g\)\'\ ’5‘9’3 N
)gl\\\a

9@0\6

Certifications on this Boundary Map signify that the map was prepared in accordance with the
current existing Code of Practice for Land Surveys adopted by the New York State Association of
Professional Surveyors, Inc. The certification is limited to the persons for whom the Boundary Survey
map is prepared, to the Title Company, to the governmental agency and to the lending institution listed
on this Boundary Survey Map.

Map
] / Showing Boundary Survey
/ :
Kenneth L,Slaugenhoupt. NYS Lic. No. 50349 BCP Slte
624 River Road

Deed Reference: nstrument No. 20/8-27297
Tox 10 7E1.76-7-21.777 & 27772

[ . (ﬁ)T SECTION | TOWNSHIP RANGE \[ "ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS
w 75 & 76 SURVEY MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE
Mile Reserve LAND SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL BE
. } O CONSIDERED TO BE VALID TRUE COPIES."
And Mapping Services City North Tonawanda
C THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR THE PARTIES
COUNTY Niagara AND PURPOSE INDICATED HEREON. ANY EXTENSION
3 New York OF THE USE BEYOND THE PARTIES OR PURPOSE
PO Box 1120 Q_ STATE ew ror INDICATED 1S EXPRESSLY FORBIDDEN WITHOUT
Lewiston, NY 14092 WRITTEN RELEASE OR PERMISSION OF THE UNDERSIGNED.
(716) 297-9584 DATE January 27, 2022
E -Mail: m SCALE 1" = 30 USE OF THIS SURVEY IN CONJUCTION
lee@niagaraboundary.com - j JOB NO 11462 June 2022 WITH AN AFFIDAVIT OF NO CHANGE IS FORBIDDEN

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY
MAP IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, PROVISION 2 OF THE
NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN

\ REVISIONS

C

\

ABSTRACT OF TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO ANY STATE OF FACTS
THAT MAY BE REVEALED BY AN EXAMINATION OF SUCH.

A

/

\ AL

~

J

J

Reproduction or copying of this document may be a violation of copyright law unless permission of the author and / or copyright holder is obtained.

©Copyright NIAGARA BOUNDARY AND MAPPING SERVICES L.S.P.C.





